280 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:280-284, 2007)
INTRODUCTION
Knee ligament injuries are common in individuals practicing
sports, with anterior cruciate ligament (ACL) injury being the
most frequent one in contact sports(1). This ligament rupture
causes joint laxity, especially on rotational movements, and
often causes disability to practice sports and joint wear-off(1-3).
Ligament reconstruction intends to reconstruct an injured liga-

- 15 individuals who returned to the same pre-injury activity
level - and Non-adapted Group - 10 individuals who did not
return to their pre-injury level. The assessment of functional
performance was carried out by means of the hop and the
figure-eight ratio tests. Muscular performance was evalu-
ated by an isokinetic dynamometer and passive joint laxity
was assessed by the KT-1000 arthrometer. Data analyses
were performed by means of t-test and ANOVA. Results: No
significant differences were found between the groups for
tested variables. There were, also, no differences between
legs (operated and not operated). Conclusion: Passive
joint laxity or muscular and functional performances cannot
explain the return of the individuals to their same pre-injury
functional level.
Keywords: Rehabilitation; Knee; Biomechanics.
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE280   280Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE280   280 07.12.07   11:18:4107.12.07   11:18:41
281ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:280-284, 2007)
Thus, once the end goal in ligament reconstruction is the
return to physical activity at the same pre-injury level,
the assessment of neuromuscular and mechanical factors

was noted, and the test was repeated three times on each
lower limb.
Then, the straight run test was performed. A straight 10-meter
distance was determined on the gymnasium. Photoelectric
cells (Multisprint, Leszek � CENESP) were positioned at the
start and finish lines of the path and linked to a laptop. The
individual was asked to take position at the start line and,
after a voice command of �Prepare...go!� they had to run
the established distance as fast as possible. Between each
run, a 1-minute rest interval was allowed, and the test was
repeated three times. The time spent in each shift was noted.
After a five-minute interval, the researcher guided the volun-
teer regarding the 8-shape run (Figure 1) sketched on the
gymnasium floor. That figure was 14-meter long by 4-meter
large. The start line was always established at two meters
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE281   281Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE281   281 07.12.07   11:18:4107.12.07   11:18:41
282 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:280-284, 2007)
Figure 1 - Performance test: �Eight�-run, adapted from Fonseca et al18
from one of the straight lines. The individuals started running
from that point on, where the photocells were positioned.

the non-involved limb, and comparing adapted and non-adapted groups.
DISCUSSION
This study intended to compare residual ligament laxity,
muscle performance and functional performance among
AD and NAD individuals aiming to identify variables that may
impact knee functional stabilization in individuals submitted
to ACL reconstruction using patellar ligament. The results
showed no significant difference between limbs and between
groups when the study variables were analyzed.
One of the criteria used for assessing success of interventions
in individuals submitted to ACL reconstruction is the return
to the same pre-injury activity level (16). Functional scales
developed for that purpose intend to determine objective
and subjective parameters for measuring the level of activity
of individuals presenting dysfunctions resulting from knee
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE282   282Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE282   282 07.12.07   11:18:4207.12.07   11:18:42
283ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15(5:280-284, 2007)
joint injuries(19). Johnson et al.(19), after a systematic review,
described 54 different scales, most of them associating
clinical symptoms, functional and clinical abilities and

Thus, the need to better understand the mechanism of joint
stabilization and new evidences addressing this mechanism
remains. An assumption exists that individuals submitted to
surgical procedures should behave as normal individuals,
since the neoligament is seated on an appropriate isometric
point, and the graft has already undergone maturation phase.
However, we cannot yet explain why, even after reconstruc-
tion, there are some individuals that can�t get back to the
same pre-injury level of activity.
CONCLUSION
The results found here show that non-adapted male individuals�
inability to return to the same pre-injury functional level
cannot be explained by residual ligament laxity, by functional
performance, and by knee�s flexor and extensor muscles� ability
to generate effort after ligament reconstruction.
T                                  Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE283   283Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE283   283 07.12.07   11:18:4207.12.07   11:18:42
284 ACTA ORTOP BRAS 15 (5:280-284, 2007)
REFERENCES
1. Barber-Westin SD, Noyes FR. The effect of rehabilitation and return to activity
on anterior-posterior knee displacements after ACL reconstruction. Am J Sports

and after ACL reconstruction. Clin Orthop Rel Res. 2000; 373:174-83.
16. Johansson H, Sjolander P, Sojka P. Receptors in the Knee joint ligaments and
their role in the biomechanics of the joint. Crit Rev Biomed Eng. 1991; 18:341-
68.
17. Barber-Westin SD, Noyes FR, McCloskey JW. Rigorous statistical reliability, va-
lidity and responsiveness testing of the Cincinnati knee rating system in 350
subjects with uninjured, injured or ACL reconstructed knees.  Am J Sports Med.
1999; 27:402-16.
18. Fonseca ST, Magee D, Wessel J, Reid D. Validation of a performance tests for
outcome evaluation of knee function. Clin J Sport Med. 1992; 2:251-6.
19. Johnson DS, Smith RB. Outcome measurement in the ACL deficient knee �
what’s the score?  Knee. 2001; 8:51-7.
20. Hopper DM, Goh SC, Wentmorth LA, Chan DYK, Chau JHW, Wootton GJ, et
al. Test-retest reliability of knee rating scales and functional hop tests one year
following ACL reconstruction. Phys Ther Sports. 2002; 3:10-8.
Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE284   284Acta Ortopedica Vol 15 n5 (INGLE284   284 07.12.07   11:18:4307.12.07   11:18:43